
 

 

East Sussex County Council Schools Forum 

Friday 20th November 2020 

08.30 

Remote Meeting 

 

Agenda 

 

Item Heading Paper  Lead Item for 

1.  Welcome and Apologies N Chair Note 

2.   

 

Minutes of previous meeting 18th 
Sep 2020 

Y Chair Approval  

3.  
Matters Arising and Declaration of 
Interests 

N Chair Discussion 

4.  Growth Fund / Falling Rolls Fund Y Gary Langford Approval 

5.  TTO Update  N Fiona Wright Information 

6.  
Central School Services Block 
2021/22  

Y Ed Beale Approval 

7.  
ESCC Funding Formula 
Consultation Update  

Y Ed Beale Information 

8.  
ESCC Scheme For Financing 
Schools 

Y Sarah Rice Approval 

9.  RPA Insurance Update Y Rawdon Phillips Information 

10. AOB    

Next Meeting: Friday 15TH January 2021, 8.30am, Venue TBC (Remote or Wellshurst 
Golf and Country Club) 

 

Draft Items for next meeting 

 DSG 2021/22 
 

 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely with Microsoft Teams on 18 September 
2020 
 

 
 
PRESENT Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy)  

Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester) 

Richard Blakeley (Harlands Primary School) 

Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative) 

Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs and Disability) 

Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services) 

Fiona Wright (Assistant Director Education & ISEND) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND) 

Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance)  

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Kirsten Coe (Principal Finance Officer) 

Sam McManus (Services to Schools Manager) 

 

Lesley Leppard (Clerk) 

Rachel King (Clerk) 

 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance. He confirmed the meeting was 

quorate, recognising the apologies (below).  
 
 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 Emily Beer (Willingdon School) 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 Frank Stanford (Sabden Multi Academy Trust)  

 Geoffry Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) 

 James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy)  

 Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) 

 Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust)  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 22 NOV 2019 

 

2.1 The minutes for the meeting held 22 November were approved as a true record and will be 
signed by the Chair and scanned to Rachel King. 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest and there were no matters arising. 
 
4. FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE 2021/22 
 
4.1 Ed Beale introduced this paper and went through an update on the Funding Formula changes 
that the DfE are implementing for 2021/22.    
 
5. FUNDING FORMULA WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
5.1 Ed Beale introduced this paper and went through an update on the work of the FFWG and the 
proposal that is being put forward for consultation. The Chair thanked Ed and Finance colleagues for 
their work in preparing detailed scenarios to support the Funding Formula work.  The Chair addressed all 
Forum Members and asked them to email representatives and urge them to participate in the 
consultation. 
 
6.  DE-DELEGATION APPROVAL 2021/22 (MAINTAINED SCHOOLS ONLY) 
 
6.1 Sarah Rice read through ‘part 1’ of the paper and then passed onto Nathan who went through 
‘part 2’.  Selected members were asked to vote for each of the de-delegated services (by phase). 
 

Primary Phase (4): Richard Blakely, Jane Johnson, Kate Owbridge, Geoffrey Lucas (not present) 
 
Secondary Phase (3): Emily Beer (not present), Hugh Hennebry, Monica Whitehead (not present) 
 

 Primary Phase Secondary Phase 

Number 
of Yes 

Number 
of No 

Number 
of Yes 

Number 
of No 

Contingency  0  0 

Admin of FSM  0  0 

Jury Service  0  0 

Behaviour Support Services  0 0  

 
 
 
 

7. SERVICES TO SCHOOLS TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
7.1 Sam McManus read through the paper and updated Schools’ Forum member on the revised 
terms and conditions for the traded services. The Chair thanked Sam for the thoughts and 
considerations given to schools in the proposals. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
8. FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY OF MAINTAINED SCHOOLS AND ACADEMY TRUSTS 
 
8.1 Sarah Rice read through the paper to update Forum members on transparency requirement 
following Government consultation last year.  
 
9. SCHOOLS’ FORUM MEETING DATES 
 
9.1 Ed Beale confirmed that the new dates for Schools’ Forum 2020/21 had been decided and no 
objections were made.    
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
10.1 Jane Johnson came in at the end of the meeting. Jane had technical difficulties and was unable 
to vote at the time of voting. She asked for her vote to be counted (Agenda item 6.1) and it has been 
included. 
 
10.2 Draft items noted for next meeting; 

 Growth Funding and Falling Rolls approval 

 Funding Formula Consultation Update 
 
Meeting concluded at 09:12am 
Next meeting – Friday 20 November 2020 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and Country Club or 
Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

 

   
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Agenda Item 4    

Report to: Schools Forum 

Date: 20 November 2020 

Title of Report: Growth Fund / Falling Rolls Fund 

By: Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager 

Purpose of Report: 
To update Schools Forum on spend in the 2020/21 financial year and 

to seek approval for funding for the 2021/22 financial year. 

Recommendation: 

Schools Forum is asked to approve an allocation of £1,682,300 for the 2021/22 Growth Fund. 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1 The 2020/21 Growth and Falling Rolls Funds were approved by
[...]
year, meaning the 2021/22 allocation has reduced by £984,800 from 2020/21. 

 
 
4. Statutory duties for Maintained Schools 
 
4.1 LAs are also able to seek approval from maintained schools to retain some Schools 

Block DSG (from maintained schools only) to cover the statutory duties that are carried 
out for maintained schools that were previously funded through the General ESG. 

 
4.2  ESCC, unlike other LAs, has not proposed this action in previous years despite seeing 

significant reductions in this ESG funding (Funding was £3.9m in 2015/16, reducing to 
nil for 2018/19). 

 
4.3 Recognising ongoing pressure on school budgets, we are proposing to continue in this 

way for 2021/22, although there continues to be some risks to the LA with this approach. 
 
 
5.   Summary and Conclusion 
 
5.1 This report lays out the proposals for £2.08m for ‘on-going responsibilities’ and £0.42m 

for ‘Historic Commitments’ of CSSB for 2021/22 with the remaining £3.5m being 
transferred to schools and academies in addition to their budget shares/ GAG. Schools 
Forum members are asked to approve these proposals. 

Lansdowne £242,000 £0 £242,000

Virtual School £180,000 £0 £180,000

TTO Funding £3,778,000 -£3,778,000 £0

Funds transferred to Schools £724,000 £2,793,200 £3,517,200

**Total £4,924,000 -£984,800 £3,939,200

CSSB 

Changes 

2021/22 

Proposed 

Allocations

Historic Commitments
2020/21 

Allocations

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Agenda Item 7 
 
Report to: Schools Forum 

 
Date: 20th November 2020 

 
Title of Report: East Sussex Funding Formula Consultation Update  

 
By: Ed Beale, School Funding Manager  

 
Purpose of Report: To update Schools Forum on the outcome of the ESCC Funding 

Formula consultation for 2021/22.  
 

 

Recommendation:  Schools Forum are asked to note the outcome of the ESCC Funding Formula 
for 2021/22.  

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 Since May ’20, the Funding Formula Working Group has been reviewing the ESCC
[...]
 (Out of 148) 
 

Number of establishments that selected option 1 7 

Number of establishments that selected option 2 31 

  
   
Secondary Phase: (Includes All Through Schools) (Out of 26) 
 

Number of establishments that selected option 1 0 

Number of establishments that selected option 2 8 

 
 
2.4 Forum are asked to note that for the Primary Phase, the overall outcome from respondents 
was in favour of option 2 for 2021/22. 
 
2.5 Forum are asked to note that for the Secondary Phase, the overall outcome from respondents 
was in favour of option 2 for 2021/22. 
 
 

3 Decision and next steps 

 
3.1 Given the outcomes of the consultation, option 2 (The introduction of the mobility factor into 
the ESCC Funding Formula), for both the Primary and Secondary phase, will be put forward to 
Lead Member for approval.  

 

3.2 The report recommending the changes for the 2021/22 formula will go to Lead Member for 
Education and Inclusion Special Educational Needs and Disability on 17 December 2020. 

Page 18



 
 

Agenda Item 8 
 
Report to: Schools Forum 

 
Date: 20th November 2020 

 
Title of Report: Update to the East Sussex Scheme for Financing Schools 

 
By: Sarah Rice, Finance Manager 

 
Purpose of Report: To consult the Schools Forum and seek approval to make changes to 

the Scheme for Financing Schools in line with Department for 
Education (DfE) guidance.  
 

  
 
Recommendation:  
  
Maintained School members to note and approve the changes to the East Sussex Scheme for 
Financing Schools.  
 
 

  
 
1. Background 
  
1.1  The School Standards and Framework Act 1998 states that every Local Authority (LA) must 

have a Scheme for Financing Schools. This Scheme defines the financial relationship 
between the LA and the maintained schools in its area. Schemes cover a wide range of 
areas and include items such as accounting, banking and audit arrangements.  

 
1.2      The Scheme for East Sussex County Council is based on the model scheme produced by 
[...]
 practice.) 

10.1 Insurance 
Cover 

31 Additional wording added: As from 1st 
April 2020 instead of taking out insurance, 
a school may join the Secretary of State’s 
risk protection arrangement (RPA) for risks 
that are covered by the RPA. Schools may 
do this individually when any insurance 
contract they are part of expires. 

It is also possible for all primary and/or 
secondary maintained schools to join the 
RPA collectively by agreeing through the 
Schools Forum to de-delegate funding. 

 

  

As directed in the Scheme 
for Financing Guidance 
(DfE statutory guidance) 

  
 

 

Page 20



 
 

 

Agenda Item No  9   

Report to: Schools Forum 

Date: 20th November 2020 

Title of Report: Schools’ Insurance 

By: Rawdon Phillips: Orbis Insurance Manager (Fund and Policy) 

Purpose of Report: To inform schools of insurance cover options. 

Recommendations:     

 School Forum members are asked to: 

o agree that de-delegation for insurance is not pursued at this time; and 

o note that it is recommended that schools do not opt to join the RPA scheme 

but retain existing insurance arrangements via the ESCC insurance scheme 

for 2021/22. 

 

1. Introduction – The RPA and de-delegation. 

 

1.1  The DfE’s Risk Protection Arrangement (RPA) is an alternative insurance scheme for schools. 
The scheme was originally introduced exclusively for academy schools, but this has been extended 
and is now being offered to all Local Authority maintained schools. 
 

1.2 Schools are now able to agree to request entry to the RPA to be treated as a de-delegated 
item, and a decision to join the RPA scheme could be made for all schools collectively via Schools 
Forum. However, it is our recommendation that de-delegation is not pursued at this time due to the 
range of issues highlighted in this report as well as the recommendation to remain in the corporate 
insurance arrangements. It is also proposed to add this to the list of de-delegation items to be 
discussed next September, for 2022/23. 
 
 

2. The RPA scheme or ESCC Insurance scheme– relevant issues 

 
2.1 Schools Forum can now choose to de-delegate insurance, and while some schools could 
benefit in the short term from moving across to RPA, we do not believe a wholescale move to RPA 
would be beneficial for all maintained schools at this stage. Taking into account the following 
considerations, it is recommended that schools do not de-delegate insurance for 2021/22 and also 
recommended that individual schools stay with the existing LA insurance arrangements. 

 
2.2 The RPA is not comprehensive and would require further insurance in many cases. For 
example, it does not include Motor insurance (school minibuses etc) or Engineering insurance and 
Inspection (relating to boilers, lifts, lifting equipment etc). (The insurances that are included in the 
RPA are otherwise broadly comparable to the insurances provided via the existing ESCC 
Corporate insurance scheme.) 
 
2.3 The RPA is charged on a simple ‘per pupil’ rate, which can vary from year to year. The rate for 
2021/ 22 is £18pp for all schools, but it has been as high as £24pp. The DfE has said that it will 
review the RPA per pupil rate on a regular basis, initially every 2 years. They have made no 
guarantee to maintain the existing rate beyond the initial 2 years, which expires in April 2022.  

 
2.4 Claims / advice service: Any schools that opt for the RPA will no longer benefit from the full 
local advice / claims service provided by the council’s specialist, expert Insurance team, who have 
a wealth of expertise, experience and local knowledge. The advice / claims service associated with 
the RPA is remote and provided via a national call Centre.  
 

Page 21



 
 

2.5 Capacity: The RPA currently holds approx. 7% of the total national schools’ market. It is 
questionable if the RPA and its service contractors could scale up the service to meet the 
increased demand if a large number of schools joined the sche
[...]
to opt for the app if they wish. The app is free, and is an exclusive offer to 
Zurich Municipal customers, not available to those who opt for the RPA.   
 
3.4 Flexibility: The RPA have not provided details of how schools can opt back out of the RPA. 
However, it is not the intention that schools will be able to opt in and out of the RPA on an annual 
basis and therefore once a school has opted for the RPA there is a DfE expectation that it will 
remain within the scheme. 
 
 

4. Recommendations 

 
4.1 While the simplicity and potential financial benefits of the RPA are attractive, these cannot be 
guaranteed in the medium to long term. There are also significant uncertainty over the RPA’s 
sustainability and the DfE’s long term commitment to the RPA in a post Covid world, and there are 
concerns over the RPA’s ability to service the potential increase in volume of claims / advice 
requests should there be an increase in Local Authority maintained schools. 
 
4.2 The claims / advice service offered by the RPA will not be as comprehensive as the existing 
service provided by the ESCC Insurance team. Separate insurances for Motor and Engineering 
would also still be required if schools join the RPA scheme. ESCC will also endeavor to remain 
competitive with the RPA in terms of premium charge / per pupil rate in future, and in light of this it 

is recommended that Schools Forum: 

 

 agree that de-delegation for insurance is not pursued at this time; and 

 note that it is recommended that ESCC schools remain within the existing ESCC 

Corporate insurance arrangements and do not opt to join the RPA scheme. 

Page 22


	1 Welcome and Apologies
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Growth Fund / Falling Rolls Fund
	6 Central School Services Block 2021/22
	7 ESCC Funding Formula Consultation Update
	8 ESCC Scheme For Financing Schools
	9 RPA Insurance Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS’ FORUM  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Schools’ Forum held remotely with Microsoft Teams on 20 
November 2020 
 

 
 

PRESENT Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy)  

Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

Gavin Bailey (Swale Academy Trust) 

Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester) 

Richard Blakeley (Harlands Primary School) 

Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative) 

Tom Scully (University of Brighton Academies Trust) 

James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy) 

Susan Thompson (Ditchling Primary) 

Jo Foulkes (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) 

 

Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services) 

Fiona Wright (Assistant Director Education & ISEND) 

Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance)  

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Kirsten Coe (Principal Finance Officer) 

Gary Langford (Place Planning manager) 

Rawdon Phillips (Insurance Manager) 

 

Rachel King (Clerk) 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance. An additional welcome was 

made to Susan Thompson who is a new representative for maintained schools, primary phase 
head teachers and Jo Foulkes, the new Alternative Provision representative who has replaced 
Frank Stanford. 
It was confirmed the meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies below.  

 
 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 

 Emily Beer (Willingdon School) 

 Geoffry Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) 

 Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy Trust)  

 
2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
2.1 The minutes for the meeting held were approved as a true record and will be signed by the 

Chair and scanned to Rachel King. 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING AND DE-DELEGATED ITEMS  
 
3.1        There were no declarations of interest and there were no matters arising. 
 
4 GROWTH FUND / FALLING ROLLS FUND  
 
4.1 Gary Langford introduced this paper and outlined the proposals. He then requested Schools’ 

Forum approval for funding to be used as a Growth fund. Jo Foulkes asked in terms of the new 
school, are we able to know which school it is? Gary answered that it was the new primary 
school in Hailsham. The Chair thanked Jo for her question. 
 
This was voted on and the electronic ‘hands up’ used for ease of counting. Votes were as 
follows: 

  
Number of 
Yes 

Number of 
No 

10 0 

 
5       TO UPDATE  
 
5.1 Fiona gave a verbal update on the current TTO position. Phil Clarke asked if GMB and UNISON 

had been spoken to regarding this proposal, Fiona explained that the whole process that was 
proposed at Schools Forum was approved by GMB and UNISON. Tom Scully asked if the amount 
proposed per pupil would include academies as well as maintained. Fiona said yes, all the work 
in this process has been with all staff  in academies and maintained schools. . 

 This update had the broad support of Schools’ Forum. Hugh also thanked East Sussex HR for 
managing the whole process so well. 

 
6   CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK 2021/22  
 



 
 
 

 

6.1 Ed Beale outlined this paper that set out the line by line proposals. Like previous years, 
this was voting for the ongoing responsibilities and the historic commitments. Hugh 
thanked Ed for the clear report and then asked Schools’ Forum to vote. Results were as 
follows: 

 
 
Number of Yes Number of No 

9     1 
 
 
 
7 ESCC FUNDING FORMULA CONSULTATION UPDATE  
 
7.1 Ed Beale introduced this paper. It related to the outcome of the recent ESCC Funding Formula 

consultation. Hugh thanked Ed and said that it was interesting that there was such a strong 
consensus to all be working exactly as the NFF.   

 
8       ESCC SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS  
 
 
8.1 Sarah Rice introduced this paper. There are some changes to the scheme (as indicated in the 

paper). The changes were approved by Schools’ Forum.  
 
9 RPA INSURANCE UPDATE  
 
9.1 Rawdon Phillips led on this paper and gave an insurance update. Jo Foulkes asked if there was 

an idea of what other schools in other counties have done, if they have gone with RPA. Rawdon 
said he works closely with most County Councils in the South East and as far as he is aware and, 
with particular reference to neighbouring counties, schools have stayed within the LA 
arrangement and this has not been pursued as a de-delegation item.  He asked for a 
recommendation to be agreed on as follows: 
  

 agree that de-delegation for insurance is not pursued at this time 

 note that it is recommended that ESCC schools remain within the existing ESCC Corporate 
insurance arrangements and do not opt to join the RPA scheme. 

 
It was agreed that the de-delegation for insurance is not pursued at this time and the 
recommendation noted. This will be revisited in September and November and then annually. In 
favour of the proposal (whole school forum vote): 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

It was raised that, as this was a de-delegation question, this should just be a vote for maintained 
schools and it was agreed to retake the vote with maintained schools only. Kate Owbridge 
stated that she believed Insurance options needed to be investigated fully, but now was not the 
time to take the decisions, so supported the recommendation. Susan Thompson asked what the 
impact on schools remaining in the ESCC insurance scheme would be if some schools joined the 
RPA. Rawdon explained in detail the reasons for the recommendation and explained that ESCC 
are legally required to go to the market for tender to ensure value for money. He raised 
concerns around the lack of clarity and impact on administration of the RPA would be if a large 

Number of 
Yes 

Number of 
No 

4 1 



 
 
 

 

number of maintained schools moved over to it as a group.  There was also wider concerns 
around the impact on the insurance market for schools and longer term impact on premiums. 
James Freeston said they as an academy opted for RPA as it was best value for money. Gavin 
Bailey said he insures through Zurich which matches the RPA price. Rawdon agreed that the RPA 
had developed for the academy market in order to give an affordable option for academies and 
served it well, however maintained schools already have the corporate option that worked well 
for them and has the benefit of a local team administering claims on behalf of schools.  
 
Hugh asked just maintained schools to vote in favour of the proposal:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
10        AOB  
 
10.1 Fiona Wright addressed the forum to say there has been a recognition in the Council that during 

this time schools are facing financial pressures. The services across the Council have been 
looking at ways to support school budgets and a number of budgets had been identified that 
could provide rebates to schools now rather than carrying forward underspent funds for next 
year’s budget. These could be released before Christmas to support school planning for the final 
quarter of the financial year. A  budget for consideration is the de-delegated contingency fund. 
Normally 30% of unspent contingency is distributed back to maintained schools, but given the 
current exceptional circumstances, 55% is being distributed to Primary Phase and 75% to the 
Secondary Phase and this will occur this month instead. Hugh said schools are hugely grateful 
for the consideration when we know that within the LA there are massive pressures dealing with 
the pandemic, with other accountability’s and responsibilities beyond school, so thank you.  
Hugh asked if the detail of the budget rebates could be provided for each individual school. 
Fiona Wright agreed to distribute the information to all schools next week.  

 
10.2 In recognition of Fiona Wright’s last Schools Forum meeting, Hugh expressed his well wishes on 

behalf of School’s Forum and all the heads over the years who have been on the forum 
representing schools.  

 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded at 09:56 am 
 
Next meeting – Friday 15 January 2021 08:30am. Location TBC - Wellshurst Golf and Country Club or 
Microsoft Teams. 

Number of 
Yes 

Number of 
No 

2 0 


